
 
Rother District Council 
 

 

At the discretion of the Leader, the order of the items set out in the agenda may be varied 
This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 

audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 
enquiries please contact lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk    

 
Rother District Council putting residents at the heart of 

everything we do. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 9 January 2023 – 6:30pm 

 
Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 
 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak (Deputy Leader), MBE, C.A. Bayliss, 
T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon, H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   MINUTES   
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 

December 2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   
 To consider such other items as the Leader decides are urgent and due 

notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 9:00am on the 
day of the meeting. 

  
4.   URGENT DECISIONS   
 The Leader to give details of those reports that have been referred to the 

Chairman of the Council to consider designating as urgent, in accordance 
with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution, and to which the call-in procedure will not 
therefore apply. 

  
5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

  
6.   DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 PROPOSALS  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk


For details of the Council, its Constitution and meetings visit the Rother District 
Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

(Enquiries – please ask for Lisa Cooper Tel: 01424 787813) 

7.   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
(Pages 15 - 24) 

 
8.   LEVELLING UP PARKS FUND GRANT  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive 

Agenda Despatch Date: 22 December 2022 
 

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


cb230109 – Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date:              9 January 2023 
 
Title: Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 proposals 
  
Report of: Antony Baden – Chief Finance Officer 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jeeawon 
 
Ward(s): All   
 
Purpose of Report: To present the draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 for 

approval. 
 
Decision Type:                 Key 

 
Officer 
Recommendation(s):   It be RESOLVED: That the draft Revenue Budget for 

2023/24 be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on the 23 January 2023. 

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: To approve the draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 for 

consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Council is required to set a balanced budget each year.  The Local 

Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to estimate revenue 
expenditure and income for the forthcoming year from all sources, including 
contributions from reserves, in order to determine its net budget requirement. 
 

2. This report updates Members on the second phase of the budget process, 
which is to prepare the draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24 by outlining the 
predicted financial position and the key issues Members need to consider. 
 

3. Members will note that the 2023/24 budget requires £2.403 million from 
Usable Revenue Reserves in order to deliver the Council’s services. Appendix 
A details the summary draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and an update on 
the five-year forecast, Appendix B gives summary information for each service 
area and Appendix C details the main changes from the 2022/23 Budget. 
Appendix D summarises the Council’s Revenue Reserves position. 
 

4. All Budgets are shown at “Net Operational Expenditure Levels” and exclude 
support service recharges. This ensures Members are provided with a clear 
identifiable core cost for each service. 

 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 

 
5. The Local Government Act 2003 (Section 25) requires that when a local 

authority agrees its annual budget and precept, the Section 151 Officer must 
Page 3

Agenda Item 6



cb230109 – Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 

report to it on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the 
calculations and the adequacy of its Reserves. As the Council’s designated 
Section 151 Officer, the Chief Finance Officer in writing this report confirms 
that the estimates have been prepared on a robust basis and is satisfied with 
the adequacy of its Reserves. Further information to support this statement is 
given in paragraphs 6, 34 and 35. 

 
Budget Assumptions 
 
6. The following assumptions were made when calculating the draft budget:  
 

a. Inflation – a standard increase of 4.57% has been applied to non-pay 
budgets except for contracts where specific indices are applied, (see 
paragraph 25 below). 

 
b. Salaries – an increase of 3% has been applied, with effect from 

September 2023 and an allowance of 1% has been assumed for staff 
turnover. 

 
c. Transfers – the use of transfers between existing budgets has been 

applied to enable funding is re-directed to priority areas. 
 
d. Income – where applicable, income budgets have been increased in line 

with the fees and charges approved by Cabinet on the 12 December 
2022. 

 
e. Interest rates – rates ranging between 3.2% and 4.4% have been used to 

calculate the financing costs on capital investment schemes. 
 
f. Investment Returns – returns on investment have been calculated using 

the following rates: 
 

i. Bank current & deposit accounts between 0.05% and 1.75%; 
ii. Investments with other institutions/local authorities – 2.50%; 
iii. Property Fund investments – 4.40%. 

 
g. Council Tax Base – numbers are based on the latest December 2022 

forecast and assumes a collection rate of 98.3%. 
 
Local Government Finance Settlement 

 
7. The draft Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) was announced by 

the Government on the 19 December 2022 and applies to 2023/24 and 
2024/25. It does not give the Council any indication of funding streams 
beyond this two-year period. The Government had previously committed to 
undertake a Fair Funding review and a reset of the business rates system, but 
this was not addressed as part of this Spending Review. However, it has 
reaffirmed its commitment to do this in the next Parliament. 
 

8. Each year, the Government sets the Council’s Core Spending Power (CSP) 
as part of the LGFS. The CSP is a measure of the resources available to local 
authorities to fund service delivery. It sets out the money that has been made 
available through the LGFS. The table below shows that the 2023/24 CSP is 
£12.3 million, which is an increase of just over 5% (£0.9 million) on the 
2022/23 figure: 

Page 4



cb230109 – Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 

 
 

 £ M 
Core Spending Power 2022/23 11.4 
  
Consisting of:  
Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) 2.6 
Compensation for under-indexing the Business Rates multiplier 0.4 
Council Tax 8.4 
Total 11.4 
New Homes Bonus Grant (NHB) 0.2 
Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSD) 0.1 
Lower Tier Services Grant (LTSG) 0.0 
Services Grant 0.1 
Funding Guarantee Grant 0.5 
Core Spending Power 2023/24 12.3 
 

9. The SFA consists of the Council’s share of business rates income and 
Revenue Support Grant, (RSG). Its baseline funding figure of £2.6 million is 
an increase of £0.2 million from 2022/23 and there is also an increase of £0.4 
million due to 
[...]
2022/23) or £5. Members could decide to set 
a higher increase but would need consent via a local referendum. A 3% 
increase would yield approximately £30,000 more than an increase of £5. The 

Page 5



cb230109 – Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 

draft Revenue Budget assumes that the Council will increase Council Tax by 
the maximum allowed, which is 3% in this case. The Council will need to 
ensure that it remains within this limit, including Special Expenses. An 
estimated increase to about £198.85 for an average Band D property is 
anticipated and this will be confirmed in phase three of the budgeting process, 
which will be reported to Cabinet on the 6 February 2023. This will be subject 
to agreement by Full Council on the 20 February 2023. 
 

14. Council Tax (other preceptors only) – Whilst not directly impacting on the 
Council, Members may wish to note that the LGFS also included council tax 
setting flexibilities for precepting authorities. These are outlined below: 
 

a. County Councils with social care responsibilities can again set an adult 
social care precept of up to 2% per year, without a referendum. 

 
b. Council tax referendum principles continue not to apply to Town and 

Parish councils meaning there are no limits on their increases. 
 

c. Fire & Rescue authorities are subject to a £5 referendum principle on 
Band D bills. 

 
d. Police and Crime Commissioners are subject to a £15 referendum 

principle on Band D bills. 
 

15. The Council Tax Base - The 2023/24 base has been calculated at 38,520.8 
and shows an increase of 293.80 Band D equivalents since December 2021. 
The main reasons for the change are as follows: 

 
a. An increase of 250.0 in chargeable dwellings; 
 
b. A continued reduction in the take up of the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme, (the number of claimants increased in 2020/21 due to the 
impact of lockdown), which has increased the base by 82.0; 

 
c. An increase in the number of eligible Discounts, which has decreased 

[...]
to the department budgets. The Council’s 
allocation is £92,000 in 2023/24, which is £32,000 less than 2022/23  
 

22. New Burdens Grants – From time to time the Council receives funding for 
the net additional costs of new burdens placed on it by the Government. In 
2023/24 the Council will receive an allocation of £32,000 to implement the 
requirements of the Elections Act 2022 and an unspecified grant to administer 
the impact of the Business Rates revaluations, (£20,000 has been included in 
the budget). 
 

23. Other grants – the Benefits Administration, Local Council Tax Support and 
Homelessness Prevention grants do not form part of the CSP calculation and 
are still subject to confirmation. This will be reported to Members during phase 
three of the budget setting process. 

 
Review of Cost Pressures 
 
24. In the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) forecast reported to Cabinet on 

the 12 December 2022, Members were advised of several cost pressures that 
may affect the Council’s budget. These have been reviewed as part of the 
second phase of the budget process and are discussed in paragraphs 25 to 31 
below. 
 

25. Contractual Inflation – The base budget has been revised upwards to 
£628,000 to allow for inflationary increases on other smaller service contracts. 
 

26. Homelessness – The pressures on the Council’s budget are well 
documented. Members will recall an overspend of £260,000 was outlined in 
the Quarter 2 monitoring report to Cabinet on the 31 October 2022 (Minute 
CB22/47 refers) and included in the first draft of the MTFP. Further 
discussions with the Head of Service have indicated that an additional 
£240,000 is required for the 2023/24 budget, bringing the total additional cost 
since 2022/23 to £500,000. The Senior Leadership Team will be actively 
managing this issue in order to reduce the forecast costs to a more 
manageable level. 
 

27. External Audit fees – The forecast has been revised downwards slightly 
since the MTFP report t
[...]
ailed review was carried out between the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager and the Chief Finance Officer and an estimate of £520,000 has been 
built into the 2023/24 Budget. Further work will continue in order to identify a 
possible reduction. 
 

Financial Stability Programme (FSP) and further Savings 
 
32. Further progress has been made in respect of the service devolution part of 

the FSP and discussions have taken place with some Parish and Town 
Councils. The outcome of these will be costed and reported as part of phase 
three of the budget setting process. 
 

33. Work has also begun to identify further savings in order to address the 
underlying budget deficit. Managers are completing service plans for their 
areas of budget responsibility and this will be completed by the 31 January 
2023. Plans will include savings proposals, which will be discussed with 
Members. Although these savings are not required as part of the 2023/24 
budget setting process, it is crucial that proposals are developed and 

Page 8



cb230109 – Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 

implemented as early as possible in order to give the Council greater budget 
flexibility. 

 
Usable Revenue Reserves 
 
34. The draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24 proposes the use of £2.217 million 

from Usable Revenue Reserves and the drawdown of £186,000 to support 
capital expenditure. This would be a total drawdown of £2.403 million, which 
will reduce Reserves to £5.125 million by the 31 March 2024. Appendix D sets 
out the impact on Usable Revenue Reserves of the five-year forecast if the 
actions explained in paragraphs 32 and 33 are not implemented. 

   
35. Reserves are currently forecast to be about 45% of the Council’s Net 

Revenue Expenditure by the end of 2022/23 and this is forecast to reduce to 
about 33% by the end of 2023/24. It is highly likely that many other local 
authorities will be in a similar position. Members should also note that in the 
context of this Council’s budget setting process, Reserves means Usable 
Revenue Reserves. It does not include, for example, Capital Receipts, which 
until recently were permitted to be used to fund revenue expenditure. 
 

36. Whilst one of the Council’s corporate objectives was to achieve Financial 
Stability by the end of 2025/26 and so end the revenue budget’s reliance on 
Reserves, the current financial crisis has made this significantly more difficult 
to achieve. The LGFS does little to alleviate the problem and there is an 
expectation on the part of Government that councils will use their Reserves to 
fund revenue expenditure. In fact, the written statement issued by the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities on the 19 
December 2022 ‘encourages local authorities to consider whether they can 
use their reserves to maintain services in the face of immediate inflationary 
pressures, taking account, of course, of the need to maintain appropriate 
levels of reserves to support councils’ financial sustainability and future 
investment. The Government notes the significant increase in some local 
authority reserves over the two years of the pandemic’. As a result, the 
DLUHC are intending to publish reserves data currently collected in the Local 
Authority Revenue Expenditure and Financing Outturn statistics. 
 

Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit 
 

37. The Collection Fund will be reviewed during the third phase of the budget 
process and reported to Cabinet at the 6 February 2022 meeting. 

 
Budget Consultation 
 
38. The budget consultation is due to close on the 31 January 2023 and interim 

results will be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting on the 23 January 2022. 
 

Conclusion 
 
39. The Council’s financial outlook has significantly deteriorated over the last 12 

months due to economic uncertainty, the cost of living crisis and increasing 
inflation. Its ability to deliver a balanced budget is now even more dependent 
on strong financial managemen
[...]
iture 374 186 187 130 130 130 
To balance the budget 3,186 2,217 1,123 838 (63) (73)

TOTAL 3,560 2,403 1,310 968 67 57 

P
age 14



cb230109 - TA 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 9 January 2023 
 
Title: Temporary Accommodation Investment Strategy Update  
 
Report of: Joe Powell, Head of Housing and Community 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Byrne 
 
Ward(s): All   
 
Purpose of Report: To seek approval for the amended Temporary 

Accommodation Investment Strategy 2023 to include the 
ability to purchase residential property that includes an 
element of commercial use as part of the freehold.  

 
Decision Type:                 Key  
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): Recommendation to COUNCIL: That the amended 

Temporary Accommodation Investment Strategy be 
approved. 

  
Reasons for 
Recommendations: To improve the quality of accommodation and reduce 

costs to the Council while ensuring homeless households 
are well supported in the local area and are enabled to 
access longer-term housing effectively.  

 
 
Introduction  
 
1. A key objective within the Council’s Housing, Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy 2019-24 (Minute C18/65 refers) is to acquire in partnership, 
or develop where appropriate, Council-owned Temporary Accommodation 
(TA) provision to meet the varied needs of homeless households in Rother. In 
September 2019, Cabinet approved the allocation of £3m to purchase 
accommodation for temporary use by homeless households (Minute CB19/09 
refers). In March 2021, Cabinet approved a further £6m (Minute CB20/119 
refers). 
 

2. The Temporary Accommodation Investment Strategy (TAIS) outlines the 
approximate number and types of property the Council will target for use as 
temporary accommodation alongside how these properties will be purchased, 
managed, repaired and maintained. The TAIS 2023 is included at Appendix A.  
 

3. Through the purchase of property for use as TA, th
[...]
dential purchases (see Appendix B).  Any 
rental income generated by the commercial retail element will add surplus 
income to the Council.  

 
11. The commercial purchase and management will be undertaken in consultation 

with the Council’s Estates team and be added to the Council’s asset register. 
Responsibility for repair and maintenance of the commercial element will 
depend on the terms of any existing lease and the Housing Needs team will 
assume the freeholder maintenance costs and responsibility for the whole 
building.  

 
12. There is a risk that vacant commercial retail property proves difficult to re-let 

in the current environment.  Where let, the Council will inherit sitting tenants 
and there is a risk that they may struggle to meet their rental and other lease 
obligations.  Where possible and appropriate new commercial tenants will be 
sought where required. Alternatively, the Council is aware that a number of 
voluntary and community sector agencies struggle to find suitable and 
affordable accommodation in which to operate; although these may be unable 
to pay a commercial rent.  

 
Conclusion 
 
13. The purchase of property for use as TA provides the Council with more 

control over the quality of TA available locally as well as being able to achieve 
greater control of revenue costs. The Council is finding it difficult to secure 
freehold accommodation for single people and smaller families.  
 

14. The recommended amendments to the TAIS will enable the Council to secure 
property that has a commercial retail element as part of its freehold. The 
approach will allow the Council to have more success in securing freehold 
flats, conveniently located in central locations, and provide the opportunity for 
the Council to generate income through retail leases.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
15. The financial costs and benefits of the proposal are detailed in the report and 

appendices. The Council’s Housing Solutions and Estates teams will rev
[...]
cated within the Rother District  
• Meets decent homes standards or can be affordably refurbished to meet 

these standards.  
 
Funding for the acquisition of assets should be reviewed on a case-by-case 
basis. 
 
The Council will review this strategy as the portfolio develops and as the 
Council’s business needs evolve.  
 
It is possible that we will experience a reduction in the level of homelessness 
we experience over time. The exit strategy from the investment will be to first 
review whether any property owned by the Council can be put to a difference 
use, for example accommodating households permanently as part of potential 
future strategic aims; ultimately any asset under Council ownership can be 
sold and the capital receipt reinvested into Council budgets.   

 
 
 

Page 22



cb230109 - TA 

Appendix B  
 
Indicative Property Prices 

 
 

 
Target 
Price 

Total cost of 
purchase No 

Total 
Investment 

Annual 
Saving  

Avg. 
Annual 
Yield 

 
2 HMO  -£500,000 -£541,434 

2  
(14 units)  -£1,082,869 £50,576 4.67% 

 
1 Bed Flat -£160,000 -£171,669 5 -£858,347 £20,772 2.42% 
 
2 Bed Flat -£190,000 -£202,956 11 -£2,232,512 £67,492 3.02% 
 
3 Bed House -£277,750 -£294,468 5 -£1,472,340 £21,613 1.47% 
 
Total -£1,127,750 -£1,210,527 35 -£5,646,067 £160,454 3.30% 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



cb230109 – Park Funds Grant 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        9 January 2023 
 
Title: Levelling Up Parks Fund Grant 
 
Report of:   Deborah Kenneally, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Timpe 
 
Ward(s):   Sidley 
 
Purpose of Report: To seek approval to accept an £85,000 Levelling Up 

Parks Fund Grant 
 
Decision Type:   Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the £85,000 Levelling Up Parks 

Fund Grant be formally accepted to deliver open space 
improvements to Sidley House, Bexhill. 

 
Reaso
[...]
lingham Estate in Rye, Darvel Down in Netherfield and Levetts 
Wood and Field in Sidley.  However, although the total grant is £85,000 
almost 50% is for costs other than capital works which will only facilitate 
modest improvements.  It was not considered possible to deliver complete 
and meaningful projects at these sites with the funding available. 

 
6. The open space and children’s play area at Sidley House in Bexhill has been 

identified as the best fit with the Government’s aims, grant amount and 
timeframe.  Being a compact site, it better lends itself to delivering community 
benefit through a small budget.  As the deadline for expressions of interest 
was 3 October 2022 in order to qualify for the funding, an application has 
been submitted for Sidley House and has been approved by the Fund’s 
administrators. 

 
Details of the proposals 
 
7. At present the open space and play area is of limited interest and does not 

draw residents in.  Use of the LUPF at Sidley House will provide a purpose for 
people to visit and deliver the following: 

 
a) An inviting and usable open space with more of a ‘park-like’ feel through 

the introduction of seating, improved access and tree planting. 
b) An improved local play facility for children of pre-school age through to age 

8.   
c) Environmental benefits associated with trees. 

 
8. The beneficiaries will include users and staff of the on-site Early Help Service 

0 - 19 who operate from the former Children’s Centre, the neighbouring 
nursery and doctor’s surgery, as well as children and families from All Saints 
CE Primary School and the wider community, many of whom live locally in 
flats and therefore have limited access to open space.  These stakeholders 
together with the Heart of Sidley and others offer routes for consultation and 
engagement during the project’s planning and delivery and subsequent use of 
the facilities. 

 
9. Further small improvements to increase the usability of the space may be 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CABINET 
9 January 2023 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held at the Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 9 
January 2023 at 6:30pm. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak (MBE) 
(Deputy Leader), C.A. Bayliss, T.J.C. Byrne, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon (remote), 
H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J. Barnes (remote), J.J. Carroll, S.J. Coleman 
(remote), Mrs. V. Cook (remote), P.C. Courtel, C.A. Madeley (remote – in part), C.R. 
Maynard (remote), P.N. Osborne and G.F. Stevens (remote). 
 
Advisory Officers present: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Finance 
Officer, Interim Chief Finance Officer (in part), Director – Place and Climate Change, 
Head of Housing and Community (in part), Head of Neighbourhood Services and 
Democratic Services Manager. 
 
Also Present: 12 members of the public via the live webcast. 
 
 
Publication Date: 12 January 2023 
The decisions made under PART II will come into force on 20 January 2023 unless 
they have been subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

  
CB22/57.   MINUTES   
(1)  

The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12 December 2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  

CB22/58.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
(2)  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K.P. Dixon. 
  

CB22/59.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
(5)  

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL – not subject to call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
  

CB22/60.   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
UPDATE   

(7)  
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing and Community 
which sought approval to amend the Council’s Temporary 



2 

Accommodation Investment Strategy (TAIS) to include the ability to 
purchase residential property which encompassed an element of 
commercial use as part of the freehold.  These properties were 
typically town centre located and were competitively priced compared 
to purely residential properties and offered the Council an additional 
potential income stream. 
  
The TAIS at Appendix A to the report outlined the approximate number 
and types of property the Council would target for use as temporary 
accommodation (TA) alongside how these properties would be 
purchased, managed, repaired and maintained.  Since 2019, the 
Council had allocated £9m to purchase accommodation for temporary 
use by homeless households. 
  
All prospective purchases would be independently valued and kept 
within the existing strategy’s indicative prices detailed at Appendix B to 
the report; this figure would include all renovation works required to 
bring the properties up to the necessary building control standards.    
  
Purchase and management would be overseen by the Council’s 
Estates Team, repair and maintenance of the commercial element 
would depend on the terms of the existing lease and overseen by the 
Housing Needs team.  
  
Cabinet was supportive of the amendment to the TAIS, as this enabled 
the Council to secure freehold flats, conveniently located in central 
locations and generate income through retail leases.  It also provided 
the Council an opportunity to improve the local area as part of the 
regeneration agenda through the letting of any currently empty 
commercial premises that were purchased.  However, to ensure 
Member oversight of the financial impact, any purchases of TA that 
encompassed an element of commercial use would be subject to 
approval by the Property Investment Panel. 
  
RECOMMENDED: That the amended Temporary Accommodation 
Investment Strategy be approved subject to the additional requirement 
for purchases that encompass a commercial element to be approved 
by the Property Investment Panel. 
 
 

PART II – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS – subject to the call-in procedure under Rule 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules by no later than 4:00pm on 19 
January 2023. 
  
CB22/61.   DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 PROPOSALS   
(6)  

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Finance Officer on 
the preparation of the draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24.  The report 
outlined the likely financial position, cost pressures and key issues that 
Members needed to consider as part of the second phase of the 
budget setting process.  Appended to the report were details of the 
summary draft Revenue Budget, the summary information for each 
service area, main changes from the 2023/24 budget and the Council’s 
usable revenue reserves. 



3 

The following assumptions had been made in calculating the draft 
Revenue Budget: 
  

     inflation of 4.57% applied to non-pay budgets except for contracts 
where specific indices were applied; 

     with effect from September 2023 salaries had been increased by 3% 
and an allowance of 1% assumed for staff turnover;  

     the use of transfers between existing budgets had been applied 
enabling funding to be re-directed into priority areas; 

     interest rates of between 3.2% and 4.4% had been used to calculate 
the financing costs on capital investment schemes; 

     between 0.05% to 4.40% interest rates had been used to calculate 
investment returns; and 

    an assumed Council Tax collection rate of 98.3%. 
  
The following key issues were highlighted:   
  

     the draft Local Government Finance Settlement announced by 
Government in December applied to 2023/24 and 2024/25 only and did 
not guarantee any future funding streams beyond this two-year period; 
the Council’s Core Spending Power had been set at £12.3m, an 
increase of £0.9m from 2022/23; 

     the East Sussex Business Rates Pool for 2023/24 and 2024/25 would 
be retained; 

     the council tax referendum principle for Rother would allow an increase 
in council tax of £5 or 3% (1% increase from 2022/23) whichever was 
the highest; it had been assumed that the Council would increase 
council tax by the maximum allowed before a referendum was required 
– for Rother, this was 3% and would raise an additional £30k 
(approximately);  it was noted that other preceptors had greater 
flexibility to raise income than Rother District Council; 

     for 2023/24, to ensure the Council remained within the referendum 
limit, it was assumed that £198.85 would be agreed for a Band D 
property; 

     the 2023/24 council tax base had been calculated at 38,520.8 and 
showed an increase of 293.80 Band D equivalents mostly due to an 
increase in chargeable dwellings and eligible discounts, reduction in 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme claimants and other minor changes; 

     new Government funding streams in relation to ‘Extended Producer 
Responsibility for Packaging’ Schemes were anticipated during 
2023/24; details would be announced once received; 

     the Council was expected to receive Government grants of £1,756m 
which represented an increase of £106,000 from 2022/23; 

     in response to inflationary pressures, the DLUHC would combine the 
New Homes Bonus legacy payments with the Lower Tier Service 
Grant; the Council’s allocation would be £473,000; 

     service grants had been reduced to £92,000 for 2023/24; 
     to implement the requirements of the Elections Act 2022, the Council 

would receive £32,000, as well as an unspecified amount to administer 
the impact of business rate revaluations (£20,000 had been included 
within the budget); and 

     £2.217m was proposed to be drawn down from Usable Revenue 
Reserves with a further drawdown of £186,000 to support capital 



4 

expenditure; a total drawdown of £2.403m which would reduce 
reserves to £5.125m by 31 March 2024.  Reserves were forecast to 
reduce to 33% of Net Revenue Expenditure by the end of 2023/24.   
  
It was noted that the Government was aware that many Councils’ level 
of reserves had increased over the two years of the pandemic and 
were in favour of reserves being used to maintain service levels, 
provided that an adequate level of Reserves was maintained to support 
financial sustainability.   
  
The cost pressures that might affect the Council’s finances were 
highlighted within the report and these included contractual inflation, 
homelessness demands, increased external audit fees, net financing 
costs, increased staffing costs, non-pay inflation and the recovery of 
housing benefits overpayments. 
  
In order to give the Council greater budget flexibility and reduce 
reliance on reserves, it would be essential to deliver the Financial 
Stability Programme (FSP), including the devolvement of services to 
some town and parish councils and identify savings from the 
departmental service planning process.  Heads of Service and Service 
Managers had been tasked with finding savings to build into the 
2024/25 budget but ultimately it would be a decision for Members as to 
where the savings were made.   
  
The budget consultation was currently ongoing and due to close on 31 
January 2023; interim results would be reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on the 23 January and Cabinet in 
February.   
  
Members were keen to ensure that the FSP was delivered in order to 
protect discretionary services, which included the devolvement of 
services to parish and town councils across the district.  Further 
progress in these areas would be reported to Members in the third 
phase budget report to Cabinet on the 6 February 2023.         
  
RESOLVED: That the draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24 be approved 
for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on the 23 January 2023. 
  

CB22/62.   LEVELLING UP PARKS FUND GRANT   
(8)  

The Council was pre-selected and eligible to receive a Government 
Levelling Up Parks Fund (LUPF) Grant of £85,000 to improve quality 
open green spaces within deprived urban areas across the district.  
Several open spaces were considered and the children’s play area at 
Sidley House in Bexhill was selected, as it complied with the 
Government’s aims, grant amount and timeframe.  A funding 
application was submitted and approved in October 2022. 
  
The LUPF Grant would be broken down as follows: up to £47,500 for 
improvements to open space, up to £18,500 for project preparation, 
creation and maintenance, and up to £19,000 for tree planting and 
related costs.  Recipients were being encouraged to deliver projects 



5 

before the end of the financial year, however there was flexibility on 
timescales allowing works to commence in spring with tree planting 
commencing in February / March. 
  
Currently the open space/play area at Sidley House was under-used 
and it was hoped that the improvements would attract new users and 
provide environmental benefits.  All relevant stakeholders e.g. Early 
Help Service, All Saints CE Primary School, Heart of Sidley and the 
wider community would be consulted on the project’s planning and 
delivery and subsequent use of the facilities.  Dependant on available 
funding, additional improvements might be made following project 
delivery. 
  
Following discussion, Cabinet was supportive of the project and agreed 
that the £85,000 LUPF Grant be formally accepted to deliver open 
space improvements to Sidley House, Bexhill. The Local Ward 
Members for Sidley were both delighted with the project that would 
bring much needed improvements to this local open space within one 
of the most deprived areas in the South East.    
  
RESOLVED: That the £85,000 Levelling Up Parks Fund Grant be 
formally accepted to deliver open space improvements to Sidley 
House, Bexhill. 
  
 
 

CHAIR 
The meeting closed at 7:25pm 

 
 
 


